Dixon Specialty Products
Loading Arm
Manual
Dixon Specialty Products
225 Talbot Blvd. • Chestertown, MD 21620
ph: 888.226.4673 • fx: 410.778.1958
dixonvalve.com
2 Loading Arm Manual888.226.4673

1 Contact Dixon® for appropriate spring based on individual application.
4 Loading Arm Manual888.226.4673
How To Order Guide, cont.
Horizontal (top load)
a. b. c.
A-frame Upfeed
Downfeed
Left-hand
Right-hand
Leg A
Length: Material: carbon steel aluminum stainless steel
Leg B
Length: Material: carbon steel aluminum metal hose stainless steel
Le
g B
Leg A
Le
g
B
Leg A
3.	Configuration(s)
4. Component Measurements and Material (measure from center of swivel to center of swivel to the whole foot, i.e. 48", 60", etc.)
5Loading Arm Manual 888.226.4673
How To Order Guide, cont.
a. Customer: Contact Name & Number:
b. Pipe size: 2" 3" 4"              "
c. Base swivel: Split	flange	style V-ring style O-ring style
d. Riser stand pipe connection: 150#	ANSI	flange 300#	ANSI	flange TTMA	flange other
e. Terminal end connection: open	flow	(45°	pipe	cut) API coupler other
f. Product	fluid	/	media: fuel asphalt other
g. Seals (Dixon® can recommend based on media): Buna-N Viton™ PTFE FKM A&B EPDM
5. Application Information
6.	Sketches	/	Notes:
6 Loading Arm Manual888.226.4673
Installation Instructions
4 Bolt 8 Bolt 12 Bolt
1.  Wear Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). When performing maintenance or working on the Loading arm always wear adequate
personal protection, including hard hats, gloves, safety glasses and steel-toed work boots.
2. Lift using appropriately rated straps using the shown possible attachment points.
3. Bolt torque chart and tighten sequence (use appropriate gaskets and bolts)
	 	 a.	TTMA	flange	bolt(s)	=	25	Ft.Ibs.	(tank	truck	flange)
	 	 b.	150	Pound	Flange	bolt(s)	=	32	Ft.Ibs.
  c. Counterbalance clamp bolt(s) 30 Ft.Ibs.
4.		Prior	to	installing	the	loading	arm	on	an	existing	riser	pipe	flange,	inspection	of	the	riser	piping	and	connection	flange	should	be
conducted.	Ensure	that	the	inlet	is	leveled	and	plumb	which	will	prevent	the	loading	arm	from	rotational	drift.	Also,	confirm	the
flange	sealing	surface	is	not	damaged	to	prevent	leaks.
5.		The	entire	loading	arm	should	be	assembled	on	the	ground	in	a	horizontal	position	and	then	raised	to	the	inlet	piping	flange	as	a
complete	overall	unit.	Most	of	our	assemblies	will	be	shipped	completely	assembled.	Be	sure	to	align	all	flange	gaskets	properly	in
between	the	flanges	and	tighten	connections	per	the	Bolt	tightening	sequence	diagram.
6.		Once	installed,	adjust	the	spring	tension	per	the	spring	adjustment	section	and	position	the	upward/downward	travel	stop(s).
Reference Operating Instructions on pages 7 - 9.
7Loading Arm Manual 888.226.4673
Operating Instructions
Item Qty Part Number Description
1 3 AT1321 Button head stainless steel Allen screw - metric 4
2 1 AT1299 Stainless steel name plate
3 1 AT1320 Stainless	steel	grease	fitting
4 1 AT1264 Carbon steel side mounting
5 2 AT1302 Socket head stainless steel Allen screw - 5/16" x 1½"
6 1 AT1301 Stainless steel travel stop
7 1 AT1325 Brass bushing
8 1 AT1326 Ductile iron actuator
9 1 AT1255 Carbon steel main body
10 3 AT1318 Stainless	steel	hexagonal	head	bolt	⅝"-11	x	1½"
11 3 AT1319 Stainless	steel	grower	washer	⅝"
12 1 AT1324 Torsion spring
13 1 AT1258 Stainless steel cylindrical washer
14 1 AT1262 Adjustment bolt
15 1 AT1327 Brass	washer	⅝"
16 84 AT1328 Ball	bearings	⅜"
17 1 AT1256 Carbon steel female raceways body
18 1 AT1257 Carbon steel male raceways adjusting device
19 2 AT1296 Stainless	steel	grease	fitting	cups
20 1 AT1329 Environmental seal
21 1 AT1300 Stainless steel plate
22 3 AT1321 Button head stainless steel Allen screw - metric 4
8 Loading Arm Manual888.226.4673
Operating Instructions, cont.